

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

Nos. 102 EM 2018 & 103 EM 2018

---

JERMONT COX and KEVIN MARINELLI,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.**

---

Sherrilyn A. Ifill  
Janai S. Nelson  
Samuel Spital  
Jin Hee Lee  
Alexis J. Hoag  
Earl Kirkland  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Tel.: (212) 965-2200  
jlee@naacpldf.org

Kerrel Murray  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 682-1300  
kmurray@naacpldf.org

February 22, 2019

David Richman\*  
Pa. Bar No. 04179  
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel.: (215) 981-4412  
richmand@pepperlaw.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Racial Inequities Pervade the Administration of Pennsylvania’s Capital Punishment.....	4
A. Prosecutors Persistently Exercise Their Peremptory Challenges Against Black Prospective Jurors in a Discriminatory Manner in Capital Cases. ....	5
B. Race Impermissibly Influences Prosecutors’ Decisions to Seek the Death Penalty.....	11
C. Juries Disproportionately Impose Death Sentences on Black Defendants and for Crimes Against White Victims. ....	13
II. Pervasive Racial Inequities Render Pennsylvania’s Death Penalty System Cruel and Unlawful Under the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE(S)

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	2
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	1
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	6
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Amundsen</i> , 611 A.2d 309 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , Nos. 1762-1765 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 19, 2001) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 177 A.3d 963 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Gilman</i> , 368 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1977).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , Nos. 3396-3400 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 5, 2005).....	10

**CASES**

*Commonwealth v. Jackson*,  
562 A.2d 338 (Pa. Super. 1989) .....5

*Commonwealth v. McNeal*,  
120 A.3d 313 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....11

*Commonwealth v. Rivera*,  
No. 730 CAP, 2018 WL 6817080 (Pa. Dec. 28, 2018) .....9

*Commonwealth v. Spence*,  
Nos. 3391-3395 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 22, 2004).....10

*Commonwealth v. Wilson*,  
Nos. 3267, 3270, 3271 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 17, 2003).....10

*Commonwealth v. Zettlemoyer*,  
454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982).....21

*Connecticut v. Santiago*,  
122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015) .....22, 23

*Dist. Attorney for Suffolk v. Watson*,  
411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980).....23

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....2

*Flowers v. Mississippi*,  
No. 17-9572 (Dec. 27, 2018) .....2

*Georgia v. McCollum*,  
505 U.S. 42 (1992).....2

*Gregg v. Georgia*,  
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....6

*Ham v. South Carolina*,  
409 U.S. 524 (1973).....2

**CASES**

*Holloway v. Horn*,  
355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004) .....7, 10

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....2

*Johnson v. Love*,  
40 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1994) .....7

*Lark v. Beard*,  
No. 01 Civ. 1252, 2012 WL 3089356 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2012),  
*aff'd sub. nom. Lark v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corrs.*,  
566 F. App'x. 161 (3d Cir. 2014) .....7

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....*passim*

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*,  
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....2

*Miller-El v. Dretke*,  
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....6, 7

*Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado*,  
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....2

*Snyder v. Louisiana*,  
552 U.S. 472 (2008).....6

*Swain v. Alabama*,  
380 U.S. 202 (1965).....2

*Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....5

*Turner v. Fouche*,  
396 U.S. 346 (1970).....2

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Turner v. Murray*,  
476 U.S. 28 (1986).....14

*Washington v. Gregory*,  
427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018) .....22

*Woodson v. North Carolina*,  
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....7

**PAGE(S)**

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, Section 13 .....4, 21, 22, 23

Washington Constitution Article 1, Section 14 .....22

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA, *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems, The Pennsylvania Death Penalty Assessment Report* (Oct. 2007),  
[https://eeas.europa.eu/sites/eeas/files/the\\_pennsylvania\\_death\\_penalty\\_assessment\\_report.pdf](https://eeas.europa.eu/sites/eeas/files/the_pennsylvania_death_penalty_assessment_report.pdf).....13

Craig Haney, *Condemning the Other in Death Penalty Trials: Biographical Racism, Structural Mitigation, and the Empathic Divide*, 53 DePaul L. Rev. 1557 (2004) .....14

David B. Caruso, *Court overturns death sentence*, Morning Call, Jan. 24, 2004 .....10

David C. Baldus et al., *Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview with Recent Findings from Philadelphia*, 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998) .....11, 12, 15, 16

**PAGE(S)**

David C. Baldus et al., *Statistical Proof of Racial Discrimination in the Use of Peremptory Challenges: The Impact and Promise of the Miller-El Line of Cases as Reflected in the Experience of One Philadelphia Capital Case*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1425 (2012).....7, 9, 10

David C. Baldus et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis*, 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3 (2001) .....7, 8, 9, 18

*Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System* (2003), [http://www.pa-interbranchcommission.com/\\_pdfs/FinalReport.pdf](http://www.pa-interbranchcommission.com/_pdfs/FinalReport.pdf).....*passim*

*Former Philadelphia prosecutor Accused of Racial Bias*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 3, 1997).....9

Jelani J. Exum, *Should Death Be So Different?: Sentencing Purposes and Capital Jury Decisions in an Era of Smart on Crime Sentencing Reform*, 70 Ark. L. Rev. 227 (2017).....14

Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., *Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital-Sentencing Outcomes*, 17 Psychol. Sci. 383 (2006).....17

John Charles Boger, “*A Fear of Too Much Justice*”?: *Equal Protection and the Social Sciences Thirty Years after McCleskey v. Kemp Symposium*, 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1637 (2018).....20

John Kramer et al., *Capital Punishment Decisions in Pennsylvania: 2000-2010* (2017), <http://justicecenter.psu.edu/research/projects/files/the-administration-of-the-death-penalty-in-pennsylvania-pdf>) .....11, 15, 16

Joint State Gov’t Comm’n, *Capital Punishment in Pennsylvania: The Report of the Task Force and Advisory Committee* (June 2018), <https://bit.ly/2KkkqDa> .....*passim*

L. Stuart Ditzen, Lina Loyd, & Mark Fazlollah, *Avoid Poor Black Jurors, McMahan Said*, Phila. Inquirer, Apr. 1, 1997 .....9

**PAGE(S)**

Mark A. Jacobson, *Reducing the Impact of Juror Discrimination in Interracial Crimes: An Analysis of Turner v. Murray*, 5 Law & Ineq. 135 (1987) .....14

Meg Beardsley et al., *Disquieting Discretion: Race, Geography & The Colorado Death Penalty in the First Decade of the Twenty-First Century*, 92 Denv. U. L. Rev. 431 (2015) .....16

Memorandum from Antonin Scalia, Assoc. Justice, U.S., to the Conference (Jan. 6, 1987) .....20

Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, *Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury*, 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573 (2011) .....14

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., *Death Row U.S.A.* (2018), <https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/DRUSASummer2018.pdf> .....4

Neil Vidmar, *The North Carolina Racial Justice Act: An Essay on Substantive and Procedural Fairness in Death Penalty Litigation*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1969 (2012).....18

Nina W. Chernoff, *No Records, No Right: Discovery & the Fair Cross-Section Guarantee*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1719 (2016).....18

Opinion, *Justice Powell’s New Wisdom*, N.Y. Times (June 11, 1994), <https://www.nytimes.com/1994/06/11/opinion/justice-powell-s-new-wisdom.html> .....20

Pa. Gov. Tom Wolf, *Death Penalty Moratorium Declaration* (Feb. 13, 2015), <https://www.scribd.com/doc/255668788/Death-Penalty-Moratorium-Declaration>.....10, 12

Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences*, 94 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 292 (2008) .....17

Robert Brett Dunham, *Pennsylvania Capital Case Summary of Grounds for Reversal (Philadelphia)*, Death Penalty Info. Ctr. (July 30, 2015) .....10



**PAGE(S)**

Robert Moran, *New trial ordered in 1986 slaying*, Phila. Inquirer,  
Dec. 20, 2001 .....10

Russell K. Robinson, *Casting and Caste-ing: Reconciling Artistic  
Freedom and Antidiscrimination Norms*, 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: Pennsylvania* (July 1, 2018),  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/pa> .....4

Unified Judicial System of Pa., *Jury Duty*,  
<http://www.pacourts.us/learn/jury-duty> .....5

Wanda D. Foglia, *Report on Capital Juror Decision-Making in  
Pennsylvania* (2003), <https://bit.ly/2NfOCOO>.....17, 18

William J. Bowers, Benjamin D. Steiner, & Marla Sandys, *Death  
Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role  
of Jurors' Race and Jury Racial Composition*,  
3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 171 (2001) .....14, 17, 18
